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HOUSE COMMITTEE ON AGRICULTURE AND NATURAL RESOURCES 
 

March 19, 2013 Hearing Room D 
8:00 AM 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Brad Witt, Chair 

Rep. Caddy McKeown, Vice Chair 
Rep. Sal Esquivel, Vice Chair 
Rep. Brian Clem 
Rep. Wayne Krieger 
Rep. Jeff Reardon 
Rep. Jim Thompson 
Rep. Ben Unger 

 Rep. Gail Whitsett 
 
STAFF PRESENT: Beth Patrino, Committee Administrator 
 Maria Kelly, Committee Assistant 
 
MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD: HB 2992 – Public Hearing and Work Session 
 HB 2427 – Public Hearing  
 
 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Recording Log 
 
 

8:03:24 AM Meeting Called to Order by Chair Witt 
 
8:04:17 AM HB 2992-Public Hearing 
8:04:25 AM {Exhibit} 1: Elizabeth Edwards, Committee Administrator 
8:05:51 AM Chair Witt 
8:07:20 AM Robin Johnson, Public Policy Manager, Oregon Hunger Task Force 
8:09:51 AM Chair Witt 
8:09:56 AM Ivan Maluski, Friends of Family Farmers 
8:11:36 AM Chair Witt 
8:11:46 AM Johnson 
8:11:54 AM Chair Witt 
8:12:25 AM Phillip Kennedy-Wong, Oregon Food Bank 
8:13:17 AM Chair Witt 
8:13:21 AM Kennedy-Wong 
8:13:22 AM Chair Witt 
8:13:43 AM Rebecca Landis, Oregon Farmers Market Association 
8:13:57 AM Chair Witt 
8:14:05 AM {Exhibit} 2: witness registration 
8:14:06 AM   The following written testimony is been submitted for the record without 

public testimony: 
8:14:08 AM   {Exhibit} 3: Rep. Joseph Gallegos 
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8:14:09 AM   {Exhibit} 4: Jackie Hammond-Williams, market manager, Oregon City 
Farmers Market 

 
8:14:26 AM HB 2992-Work Session 
8:14:34 AM MOTION: VICE-CHAIR McKEOWN MOVES TO ADOPT THE -1 

AMENDMENTS 
8:14:42 AM Chair Witt 
8:14:58 AM VOTE: 8-0-1 
8:14:59 AM AYES: KRIEGER, REARDON, THOMPSON, UNGER, WHITSETT, 

ESQUIVEL, McKEOWN, WITT 
8:15:00 AM EXCUSED: CLEM 
8:15:07 AM MOTION: VICE-CHAIR McKEOWN MOVES HB 2992 DO PASS AS 

AMENDED AND THE SUBSEQUENT REFERRAL TO JOINT WAYS AND 
MEANS BE RESCINDED 

8:15:17 AM Chair Witt 
8:16:00 AM VOTE: 8-0-1 
8:16:02 AM AYES: KRIEGER, REARDON, THOMPSON, UNGER, WHITSETT, 

ESQUIVEL, McKEOWN, WITT 
8:16:03 AM EXCUSED: CLEM 
8:16:12 AM CARRIER: REP. UNGER WILL LEAD DISCUSSION ON THE FLOOR 
8:17:04 AM Chair Witt 
 
8:17:19 AM Informational Meeting-HB 2427 
8:17:52 AM {Exhibit} 5-8:  Katy Coba, Director, Department of Agriculture 
8:27:10 AM Chair Witt 
8:28:17 AM Rep. Whitsett 
8:28:38 AM Coba 
8:30:04 AM Rep. Whitsett 
8:30:25 AM Coba 
8:31:10 AM Lisa Hanson, Deputy Director, Department of Agriculture 
8:31:40 AM Chair Witt 
8:31:44 AM Rep. Krieger 
8:32:13 AM Coba 
8:33:31 AM Chair Witt 
8:33:35 AM Rep. Clem 
8:33:39 AM Coba 
8:34:04 AM Rep. Clem 
8:34:24 AM Coba 
8:34:58 AM Rep. Clem 
8:35:15 AM Coba 
8:35:40 AM Chair Witt 
8:35:44 AM Rep. Unger 
8:36:04 AM Coba 
8:36:34 AM Rep. Unger 
8:36:42 AM Coba 
8:37:12 AM Rep. Unger 
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8:37:29 AM Coba 
8:38:42 AM Chair Witt 
8:38:46 AM Rep. Whitsett 
8:38:55 AM Coba 
8:39:17 AM Rep. Whitsett 
8:39:20 AM Coba 
8:39:27 AM Rep. Whitsett 
8:39:33 AM Coba 
8:39:46 AM Rep. Whitsett 
8:40:06 AM Coba 
8:40:36 AM Rep. Whitsett 
8:40:40 AM Coba 
8:40:56 AM Chair Witt 
8:40:58 AM Rep. Krieger 
8:41:13 AM Coba 
8:41:51 AM Chair Witt 
8:42:32 AM Hanson 
8:42:55 AM Chair Witt 
8:43:19 AM Coba 
8:43:36 AM Chair Witt 
8:44:30 AM Coba 
8:44:55 AM Chair Witt 
8:45:46 AM Coba 
8:45:55 AM Chair Witt 
8:46:13 AM Coba 
8:47:02 AM Chair Witt 
8:48:07 AM {Exhibit} 9: Russ Karow, Department Head, Crop and Soil Science, 

Oregon State University 
8:58:55 AM Chair Witt 
8:58:56 AM Rep. Unger 
8:59:51 AM Karow 
9:00:37 AM Rep. Unger 
9:01:20 AM Karow 
9:02:13 AM Rep. Unger 
9:02:54 AM Karow 
9:03:52 AM Chair Witt 
9:03:57 AM Rep. Whitsett 
9:04:01 AM Karow 
9:04:55 AM Rep. Whitsett 
9:05:01 AM Karow 
9:05:04 AM Rep. Whitsett 
9:05:09 AM Karow 
9:05:14 AM Chair Witt 
9:05:18 AM Vice-Chair McKeown 
9:05:37 AM Karow 
9:07:02 AM Chair Witt 
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9:07:12 AM Karow 
9:14:16 AM Chair Witt 
9:14:24 AM Carol Mallory-Smith, Professor, Weed Science, Oregon State University 
9:24:00 AM Chair Witt 
9:24:10 AM Rep. Unger 
9:24:27 AM Mallory-Smith 
9:24:55 AM Chair Witt 
9:24:57 AM Rep. Whitsett 
9:25:08 AM Mallory-Smith 
9:25:23 AM Rep. Whitsett 
9:25:54 AM Mallory-Smith 
9:26:36 AM Karow 
9:28:33 AM Rep. Whitsett 
9:28:52 AM Karow 
9:29:27 AM Chair Witt 
9:29:32 AM Rep. Clem 
9:30:21 AM Karow 
9:30:28 AM Mallory-Smith 
9:31:19 AM Chair Witt 
9:31:44 AM Karow 
9:32:41 AM Mallory-Smith 
9:33:01 AM Chair Witt 
9:34:01 AM Mallory-Smith 
9:34:21 AM Chair Witt 
9:35:19 AM Mallory-Smith 
9:35:47 AM Chair Witt 
9:36:03 AM Mallory-Smith 
9:36:38 AM Chair Witt 
9:37:04 AM Mallory-Smith 
9:37:09 AM Rep. Krieger 
9:37:14 AM Mallory-Smith 
9:37:45 AM Chair Witt 
9:38:02 AM Rep. Whitsett 
9:38:27 AM Mallory-Smith 
9:38:53 AM Chair Witt 
9:38:55 AM Vice-Chair McKeown 
9:39:24 AM Chair Witt 
9:39:43 AM Rep. Reardon 
9:40:19 AM Mallory-Smith 
9:41:19 AM Chair Witt 
 
9:42:19 AM HB 2427-Public Hearing 
9:42:41 AM Elizabeth Edwards, Committee Administrator 
9:43:07 AM Chair Witt 
9:43:25 AM Greg Miller, Willamette Valley Specialty Seed Association 
9:43:54 AM {Exhibit} 10: Takashi Ishizaki, Tohoku Seed Company, Utsunomiya, 
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Tochigi, Japan 
9:50:05 AM Chair Witt 
9:51:24 AM Sen. Chris Edwards, Senate District 7 
9:55:05 AM Chair Witt 
9:55:06 AM Rep. Sara Gelser, House District 16 
9:59:46 AM Chair Witt 
9:59:50 AM Rep. Phil Barnhart, House District 11 
10:01:08 AM Chair Witt 
10:01:24 AM Rep. Clem 
10:02:00 AM Rep. Barnhart 
10:03:05 AM Chair Witt 
10:04:09 AM Meeting Recessed 
6:01:50 PM Meeting Reconvened 
6:02:04 PM Chair Witt 
 
6:02:30 PM HB 2427-Public Hearing 
6:02:58 PM {Exhibit} 11: Greg Loberg, Public Relations Chair, Willamette Valley 

Specialty Seed Association 
6:08:01 PM Chair Witt 
6:08:28 PM {Exhibit} 12: Bob McReynolds, Oregon State University Extension Agent 
6:12:42 PM Chair Witt 
6:14:42 PM Troy Hadley, farmer 
6:18:08 PM Chair Witt 
6:18:23 PM Charles Sherman, farmer 
6:20:27 PM Chair Witt 
6:20:34 PM {Exhibit} 13: Joseph Sherman, farmer 
6:23:24 PM Chair Witt 
6:23:33 PM Rep. Whitsett 
6:23:39 PM Sherman 
6:23:45 PM Hadley 
6:24:11 PM Chair Witt 
6:24:13 PM Rep. Clem 
6:24:25 PM Hadley 
6:24:31 PM Rep. Clem 
6:25:17 PM Hadley 
6:26:14 PM Rep. Clem 
6:26:26 PM Hadley 
6:27:30 PM Chair Witt 
6:27:54 PM Meeting Recessed 
6:32:09 PM Meeting Reconvened 
6:32:10 PM Chair Witt 
6:33:06 PM Leah Rogers, Field Director, Friends of Family Farmers 
6:34:58 PM Chair Witt 
6:35:03 PM {Exhibit} 14: Skip Gray, farmer 
6:36:33 PM Chair Witt 
6:36:38 PM Justin Davis, Secotta Seed America 



HAGNR 
March 19, 2013 

Page 6 of 11 

This recording log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules.  For complete contents, refer to the digital audio recording. 

6:38:22 PM Chair Witt 
6:39:50 PM {Exhibit} 15-16: Thomas Endicott, Vice President of Business, Biomass 

Processors 
6:44:34 PM Chair Witt 
6:44:37 PM Rep. Whitsett 
6:44:48 PM Endicott 
6:45:20 PM Chair Witt 
6:45:34 PM Endicott 
6:46:03 PM Chair Witt 
6:46:13 PM Endicott 
6:46:22 PM Chair Witt 
6:46:25 PM Endicott 
6:46:33 PM Chair Witt 
6:46:46 PM Endicott 
6:46:50 PM Chair Witt 
6:47:05 PM Endicott 
6:47:29 PM Chair Witt 
6:47:44 PM Endicott 
6:47:46 PM Chair Witt 
6:48:01 PM Matt Crawford, farmer, member, Willamette Valley Oil Seed Producer 

Association 
6:50:58 PM Chair Witt 
6:51:50 PM {Exhibit} 17: Scott Miller, farmer 
6:54:27 PM Chair Witt 
6:54:32 PM Greg Riches, Lakeside Ag-Ventures LLC 
6:56:12 PM Chair Witt 
6:56:17 PM {Exhibit} 18: Janet Steele, President, Albany Area Chamber of Commerce 
6:58:46 PM Chair Witt 
6:59:49 PM Miller 
6:59:55 PM Rep. Clem 
7:00:02 PM Rep. Thompson 
7:00:38 PM Chair Witt 
7:00:40 PM Rep. Thompson 
7:00:43 PM Chair Witt 
7:01:35 PM {Exhibit} 19: Jana Jarvis, Oregon Wheat Growers League 
7:03:36 PM Chair Witt 
7:03:41 PM Scott Setniker, farmer 
7:06:53 PM Chair Witt 
7:06:58 PM Berry Bushue, farmer 
7:10:23 PM Chair Witt 
7:10:31 PM Rep. Whitsett 
7:10:45 PM Bushue 
7:11:00 PM Setniker 
7:11:39 PM Bushue 
7:12:13 PM Chair Witt 
7:12:15 PM Rep. Clem 
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7:12:28 PM Setniker 
7:12:58 PM Chair Witt 
7:14:15 PM {Exhibit} 20: Nick Tichinin, owner, Universal Seed Company, farmer 
7:17:54 PM Chair Witt 
7:18:10 PM {Exhibit} 21-22: Frank Morton, farmer 
7:21:07 PM Chair Witt 
7:21:12 PM {Exhibit} 23-31: Nellie McAdams, iFarm Program Director, Friends of 

Family Farmers, farmer 
7:24:36 PM Chair Witt 
7:24:43 PM Rep. Clem 
7:25:26 PM Morton 
7:25:53 PM McAdams 
7:26:21 PM Chair Witt 
7:26:23 PM Rep. Clem 
7:26:33 PM McAdams 
7:26:46 PM Chair Witt 
7:27:10 PM {Exhibit} 32: William Bradley, Independent Atmospheric Scientist 
7:29:22 PM Chair Witt 
7:30:45 PM Bradley 
7:31:32 PM Chair Witt 
7:31:44 PM Bradley 
7:31:49 PM Chair Witt 
7:31:52 PM Rep. Krieger 
7:32:00 PM Bradley 
7:32:42 PM Chair Witt 
7:32:54 PM Bradley 
7:33:35 PM Chair Witt 
7:34:08 PM {Exhibit} 33: Sandra Verlaat, farmer 
7:37:58 PM Chair Witt 
7:38:03 PM Garth Mulkey, farmer 
7:40:32 PM Chair Witt 
7:40:40 PM Rep. Clem 
7:40:53 PM Chair Witt 
7:41:36 PM Mulkey 
7:42:35 PM Chair Witt 
7:43:13 PM Rep. Reardon 
7:43:36 PM Mulkey 
7:44:27 PM Chair Witt 
7:45:51 PM Matthew Parker, farmer, Lebanon, Oregon 
7:48:10 PM Chair Witt 
7:48:14 PM Dean Freeborn, farmer 
7:52:06 PM Chair Witt 
7:53:00 PM {Exhibit} 34: Hank Keogh, farmer 
7:56:29 PM Chair Witt 
7:56:52 PM Dave Nofsinger, farmer 
7:57:26 PM Chair Witt 
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7:57:52 PM Anthony Boustad, Gaston, Oregon 
8:00:36 PM Chair Witt 
8:01:25 PM Stacy Phillips, Oregonians Right to Know 
8:02:04 PM Chair Witt 
8:02:10 PM Neil Lucht, Northwest Transplants 
8:04:01 PM Chair Witt 
8:04:04 PM Steve Ferschweiler, Orca Seed Production Company 
8:06:30 PM Chair Witt 
8:07:03 PM Ferschweiler 
8:07:21 PM Chair Witt 
8:07:28 PM Ferschweiler 
8:07:56 PM Chair Witt 
8:08:31 PM Mike Iverson, Aurora Farms, Aurora, Oregon 
8:12:19 PM Chair Witt 
8:13:00 PM {Exhibit} 35: Gary Vachter, farmer, St. Paul, Oregon 
8:16:56 PM Chair Witt 
8:17:44 PM Tony Shepard, Crop Consultant 
8:19:37 PM Chair Witt 
8:19:51 PM Ted Haag, Production Manager, Universal Seed Company 
8:21:22 PM Chair Witt 
8:21:31 PM Kevin Little, Triangle Farms 
8:22:38 PM Chair Witt 
8:22:46 PM Rep. Clem 
8:22:54 PM Chair Witt 
8:22:55 PM {Exhibit} 36: witness registration 
8:22:56 PM The following written testimony is submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
8:22:57 PM {Exhibit} 37: Mary and Vincent Alionis, Whistling Duck Farm LLC 
8:22:58 PM {Exhibit} 38: Karen Austin 
8:22:59 PM {Exhibit} 39: Katherine Baynton 
8:23:00 PM {Exhibit} 40: Anne Berblinger, Gales Meadow Farm 
8:23:01 PM {Exhibit} 41: A. Wylie Bettinger, Wylie's Honey Brews 
8:23:02 PM {Exhibit} 42: Anthony Boutard 
8:23:03 PM {Exhibit} 43: Teresa Bresnan 
8:23:04 PM {Exhibit} 44: Anna Cassilly 
8:23:05 PM {Exhibit} 45: Micaela Colley, Executive Director, Organic Seed Alliance 
8:23:06 PM {Exhibit} 46: Sharon Doggett 
8:23:07 PM {Exhibit} 47: Steve Domogalla, International Seed Service Inc. 
8:23:08 PM {Exhibit} 48: Enza Zaden Seed Operations B.V. 
8:23:09 PM {Exhibit} 49: Michael Framson, Medford, Oregon 
8:23:10 PM {Exhibit} 50: Karen Horn, Ashland, Oregon 
8:23:11 PM {Exhibit} 51: Kristina Hubbard, Director of Advocacy and Communications, 

Organic Seed Alliance 
8:23:12 PM {Exhibit} 52: Sarah Kleeger, owner, Adaptive Seeds 
8:23:13 PM {Exhibit} 53: Peter Kowalke, Eugene, Oregon 
8:23:14 PM {Exhibit} 54: Rebecca Landis, past president, Oregon Farmers' Markets 
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Association 
8:23:15 PM {Exhibit} 55: Ryan Lilley, The Lilley Farm and Jupiter Cafe 
8:23:16 PM {Exhibit} 56: Clint Lindsey, Corvallis, Oregon 
8:23:17 PM {Exhibit} 57: Becky Louis 
8:23:18 PM {Exhibit} 58: Ben Miller 
8:23:19 PM {Exhibit} 59: Katie Oppenheimer 
8:23:20 PM {Exhibit} 60: Patricia Richey, Portland, Oregon 
8:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 61: possible rotation crop seeds 
8:23:22 PM {Exhibit} 62: Klaas Schussler, seed production specialist, Rijk Zwaan 

Production B.V. 
8:23:23 PM {Exhibit} 63: Sabrina Siegel, Eugene, Oregon 
8:23:24 PM {Exhibit} 64: Shane Smith, Ashland, Oregon 
8:23:25 PM {Exhibit} 65: Michael Vandehey 
8:23:26 PM {Exhibit} 66: Arthur Tesla 
8:23:27 PM {Exhibit} 67: Cindy Biles, Eugene, Oregon 
8:23:28 PM   {Exhibit} 68: Brian Krebs, Santiam Farms Inc. 
8:24:56 PM Edwards 
8:25:42 PM Meeting Adjourned by Chair Witt 
 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Exhibit Summary 
 

8:04:25 AM {Exhibit} 1: HB 2992, -1 amendments, staff, 1 p 
8:14:05 AM {Exhibit} 2: HB 2992, witness registration, staff, 1 p 
8:14:08 AM   {Exhibit} 3: HB 2992, written testimony, Rep. Joseph Gallegos, 1 p 
8:14:09 AM   {Exhibit} 4: HB 2992, written testimony, Jackie Hammond-Williams, 1 p 
8:17:52 AM {Exhibit} 5:  HB 2427, written testimony, Katy Coba, 6 pp  
8:17:52 AM {Exhibit} 6:  HB 2427, written testimony, Katy Coba, 1 p 
8:17:52 AM {Exhibit} 7:  HB 2427, rule application, Katy Coba, 2 pp 
8:17:52 AM {Exhibit} 8:  HB 2427, map, Katy Coba,1 p 
8:48:07 AM {Exhibit} 9:  HB 2427, written testimony, Russ Karow, 6 pp 
9:43:54 AM {Exhibit} 10: HB 2427, written testimony, Takashi Ishizaki, 2 pp 
6:02:58 PM {Exhibit} 11: HB 2427, written testimony, Greg Loberg, 14 pp 
6:08:28 PM {Exhibit} 12: HB 2427, written testimony, Bob McReynolds, 6 pp 
6:20:34 PM {Exhibit} 13: HB 2427, written testimony, Joseph Sherman, 1 p 
6:35:03 PM {Exhibit} 14: HB 2427, written testimony, Skip Gray, 2 pp 
6:39:50 PM {Exhibit} 15: HB 2427, written testimony, Tomas Endicott, 4 pp 
6:39:50 PM {Exhibit} 16: HB 2427, PowerPoint presentation, HB 2427, Tomas 

Endicott, 6 pp 
6:51:50 PM {Exhibit} 17: HB 2427, written testimony, Scott Miller, 5 pp 
6:56:17 PM {Exhibit} 18: HB 2427, written testimony, Janet Steele, 1 p 
7:01:35 PM {Exhibit} 19: HB 2427, written testimony of Blake Rowe, Jana Jarvis, 1 p 
7:14:15 PM {Exhibit} 20: HB 2427, written testimony, Nick Tichinin, 2 pp 
7:18:10 PM {Exhibit} 21: HB 2427, written testimony, Frank Morton, 3 pp 
7:18:10 PM {Exhibit} 22: HB 2427, 2005 Economic Development Action Plan, Frank 

Morton, 27 pp 
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7:21:12 PM {Exhibit} 23: HB 2427, written testimony, Nellie McAdams, 2 pp 
7:21:12 PM {Exhibit} 24: HB 2427, written testimony of Ivan Maluski, Nellie McAdams, 

1 p 
7:21:12 PM {Exhibit} 25: HB 2427, ORS rules, Nellie McAdams, 3 pp 
7:21:12 PM {Exhibit} 26: HB 2427, OSU Biofuel Synopsis, Nellie McAdams, 2 pp 
7:21:12 PM {Exhibit} 27: HB 2427, control areas testimony, Nellie McAdams, 1 p 
7:21:12 PM {Exhibit} 28: HB 2427, written testimony of Takii and Company, Limited, 

Nellie McAdams, 1 p 
7:21:12 PM {Exhibit} 29: HB 2427, written testimony of Limagrain UN, Nellie 

McAdams, 8 pp 
7:21:12 PM {Exhibit} 30: HB 2427, written testimony of Ben Gabel, Nellie McAdams, 2 

pp 
7:21:12 PM {Exhibit} 31: HB 2427, written testimony, Nellie McAdams, 10 pp 
7:27:10 PM {Exhibit} 32: HB 2427, fact sheet, William Bradley, 1 p 
7:34:08 PM {Exhibit} 33: HB 2427, written testimony, Sandra Verlaat, 2 pp 
7:53:00 PM {Exhibit} 34: HB 2427, written testimony, Hank Keogh, 15 pp 
8:13:00 PM {Exhibit} 35: HB 2427, written testimony, Gary Vachter, 2 pp 
8:22:55 PM {Exhibit} 36: HB 2427, witness registration, staff, 8 pp 
8:22:57 PM {Exhibit} 37: HB 2427, email, Mary and Vincent Alionis, 1 p 
8:22:58 PM {Exhibit} 38: HB 2427, email, Karen Austin, 1 p 
8:22:59 PM {Exhibit} 39: HB 2427, email, Katherine Baynton, 1 p 
8:23:00 PM {Exhibit} 40: HB 2427, written testimony, Anne Berblinger, 1 p 
8:23:01 PM {Exhibit} 41: HB 2427, email, A. Wylie Bettinger, 1 p 
8:23:02 PM {Exhibit} 42: HB 2427, written testimony, Anthony Boutard, 2 pp 
8:23:03 PM {Exhibit} 43: HB 2427, email, Teresa Bresnan, 1 p 
8:23:04 PM {Exhibit} 44: HB 2427, email,  Anna Cassilly, 1 p 
8:23:05 PM {Exhibit} 45: HB 2427, written testimony, Micaela Colley, 2 pp 
8:23:06 PM {Exhibit} 46: HB 2427, email, Sharon Doggett, 1 p 
8:23:07 PM {Exhibit} 47: HB 2427, written testimony, Steve Domogalla, 2 pp 
8:23:08 PM {Exhibit} 48: HB 2427, written testimony, Peter Konijn, 2 pp 
8:23:09 PM {Exhibit} 49: HB 2427, written testimony, Michael Framson, 1 p 
8:23:10 PM {Exhibit} 50: HB 2427, email, Karen Horn, 1 p 
8:23:11 PM {Exhibit} 51: HB 2427, written testimony, Kristina Hubbard, 1 p  
8:23:12 PM {Exhibit} 52: HB 2427, written testimony, Sarah Kleeger, 2 pp 
8:23:13 PM {Exhibit} 53: HB 2427, email, Peter Kowalke, 1 p 
8:23:14 PM {Exhibit} 54: HB 2427, written testimony, Rebecca Landis,2 pp 
8:23:15 PM {Exhibit} 55: HB 2427, email, Ryan Lilley, 1 p 
8:23:16 PM {Exhibit} 56: HB 2427, written testimony, Clint Lindsey, 1 p 
8:23:17 PM {Exhibit} 57: HB 2427, email, Becky Louis, 1 p 
8:23:18 PM {Exhibit} 58: HB 2427, written testimony, Ben Miller, 1 p 
8:23:19 PM {Exhibit} 59: HB 2427, email, Katie Oppenheimer, 1 p 
8:23:20 PM {Exhibit} 60: HB 2427, email, Patricia Richey, 1 p 
8:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 61: HB 2427, possible rotation crop seeds, staff, 2 pp 
8:23:22 PM {Exhibit} 62: HB 2427, written testimony, Klaas Schussler,  2 pp 
8:23:23 PM {Exhibit} 63: HB 2427, email, Sabrina Siegel, 1 p 
8:23:24 PM {Exhibit} 64: HB 2427, written testimony, Shane Smith, 1 p 
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8:23:25 PM {Exhibit} 65: HB 2427, written testimony, Michael Vandehey, 2 pp 
8:23:26 PM {Exhibit} 66: HB 2427, email, Arthur Tesla, 1 p 
8:23:27 PM {Exhibit} 67: HB 2427, written testimony, Cindy Biles, 1 p 
8:23:28 PM   {Exhibit} 68: HB 2427, email, Brian Krebs, 1 p 
 
 

 


